the Stock Exchange on 30 January 2007, being the last trading day prior to the Latest
Practicable Date, the Consideration Shares have a total value of HK$34,726,000.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –

The Consideration Shares represent approximately 24.49% of the existing issued
share capital of the Company and approximately 19.67% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

There is no provision in the Agreement which restricts Mr. Lam or his nominee
company(ies) from disposing of the Consideration Shares.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing
of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and
the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately after
As at the Completion and the

Latest Practicable Date allotment and issue of
and before Completion the Consideration Shares

No. of No. of
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Lee Man Fa (Notes 1 and 2) 196,792,000 13.46 196,792,000 10.81
Grandtech Management Limited 160,544,258 10.98 160,544,258 8.82
Goldlite International Limited

(Note 2) 150,000,000 10.26 150,000,000 8.24
Wyndham Profit International Limited

(Note 2) 75,000,000 5.13 75,000,000 4.12
Hikari International Limited

(Note 2) 75,000,000 5.13 75,000,000 4.12
Mr. Lam or his nominee

company(ies) (Note 1) – – 358,000,000 19.67
Other public Shareholders (Note 3) 804,663,742 55.04 804,663,742 44.22

Total: 1,462,000,000 100.00 1,820,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Lee Man Fa and Mr. Lam are not acting in concert or presumed to be acting in concert with each
other.

2. Lum Lap Kwan, Simon is the sole shareholder of Goldlite International Limited and a 45%
shareholder of Hikari International Limited. Wong Wai Wing, Stephanie is the sole shareholder
of Wyndham Profit International Limited and a 55% shareholder of Hikari International Limited.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

3. Wellington International Invest Limited is interested in 12,000,000 issued Shares and 218,000,000
underlying Shares which may be allotted and issued upon the exercise of the 218,000,000 non-

[…]

purpose only and it does not purport to represent the financial position of the Enlarged
Group as on the completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is
prepared based on the unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the
Group as at 30 September 2005 as extracted from Appendix II of the circular of the Company
dated 30 June 2006 in connection with the acquisition of SLS Investments Limited and the
audited balance sheet of DigiSat as at 30 September 2006 as extracted from the accountants’
report as set out in Appendix III to this circular, after incorporating the pro forma
adjustments as described in the accompanying notes to illustrate effect of the Proposed
Acquisition on the assumption that the Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 30
September 2005.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 126 –

2. Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group DigiSat The
30 September 30 September Pro forma Enlarged

 2005  2006 Sub-total adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Audited Unaudited
(Note (b))

Non-current assets
Goodwill 40,497 – 40,497 35,790 (g) 76,287
Consideration paid for

acquisition of subsidiaries (Note (c)) 22,000 – 22,000 22,000
Interest in an associate 6,781 – 6,781 6,781
Property, plant and equipment 2,409 2,304 4,713 4,713

71,687 2,304 73,991 109,781

Current assets
Inventories – 175 175 175
Trade receivables, prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 37,524 215 37,739 37,739
Due from shareholders/a minority

shareholder of a subsidiary – 883 883 (633) (d) 250
Due from related companies – 9 9 9
Cash and cash equivalents 9,002 3 9,005 9,005

46,526 1,285 47,811 47,178

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables,

deposits received and accruals 7,672 1,134 8,806 1,000 (f) 9,806
Other payables 1,209 – 1,209 1,209
Loans from a shareholder – 3,603 3,603 (3,603) (d) –
Due to director(s) – 209 209 209
Current portion of financial

lease payables – 190 190 190
Bank overdraft – 44 44 44

8,881 5,180 14,061 11,458

Net current assets/(liabilities) 37,645 (3,895) 33,750 35,720

Total assets less current liabilities 109,332 (1,591) 107,741 145,501

Non-current liabilities
Financial lease payables – 117 117 117

Net assets/(liabilities) 109,332 (1,708) 107,624 145,384

Minority interests 622 – 622 252 (e) 874

Net assets/(liabilities) attributable
to equity holders of the parent 108,710 (1,708) 107,002 144,510

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 127 –

3. Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the enlarged
group

(a) The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group does not
account for:

(i) the performance of the Group during the year ended 30 September 2006. (In this
connection, please refer to the Company’s announcement dated 29 January 2007 in relation
to, among others, the delay in publication of the Company’s annual results announcement
and annual report for the year ended 30 September 2006); and